## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N			lame	Execution Date
Paige Johnson				08/24/2010
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Global Safety Labs, Inc.			
Street Address:	4129 South 72nd East Avenue			
City:	Tulsa			
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA			
Postal Code:	74145			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 12868		12868	809	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:   (405)553-2855     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (405) 553-2828				
Phone:     (405) 553-2828       Face it     h6 it accepted at a state				
Email: bfuller@hallest Correspondent Name: Hall, Estill, Hard				
Address Line 1: 100 North Broad			dwick, Gable, et al. adway	Ĩ
Address Line 2: Suite 2900				
Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		411677.00351		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Bryan A. Fuller	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS: **PAIGE JOHNSON**, an individual, residing at 11826 East 166<sup>th</sup> Street North, Collinsville, Oklahoma 74021 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), own a certain invention entitled: "**FIRE RETARDANT MATERIAL AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME**", for which a Provisional Patent Application of the United States was filed on August 26, 2009, identified as U.S. Serial No. 61/237,085.

WHEREAS: **GLOBAL SAFETY LABS, INC.**, having a principal place of business at 4129 South 72<sup>nd</sup> East Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74145 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: In consideration of the receipt of good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patent Applications and Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including the right to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries for said invention by said application or any conversion, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance have been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

24,2010

492629.1:411677:00351

PATENT REEL: 024889 FRAME: 0492

**RECORDED: 08/26/2010**